
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 357785 Ext./Est: 7785 
 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Gwener, 28 Chwefror 2020 Dydd Gwener, 28 Chwefror 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO 
 
A meeting of the Pwllgor Craffu Adfywio will be held in Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Ebbw Vale on Dydd Iau, 5ed Mawrth, 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Please note that a pre and post meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to 
the start and following the conclusion of the meeting for members of the 
committee. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o hysbysiad ymlaen 
llaw os dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd os gwneir cais.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 
 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 

 

 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 
 

 

4.   PWLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO 
 

5 - 18 

 Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Adfywio 
a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Ionawr 2020. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cofnodion er pwyntiau cywirdeb 
yn unig).  
 

 

5.   DALEN WEITHREDU – 23 IONAWR 2020 
 

19 - 20 

 Derbyn dalen weithredu. 
 

 

6.   CYNLLUN CYFLOGAETH A SGILIAU 2020-2023 
 

21 - 54 

 Ystyried adroddiad Bethan McPherson, Rheolwr Tîm 
Cymunedau Cysylltiedig. 
 

 

7.   BUDDSODDIAD ADFYWIO WEDI’I DARGEDU 
 

55 - 64 

 Ystyried adroddiad Rheolwr Tîm Cyfleoedd Adfywio. 
 

 

8.   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH – 7 MAI 2020 
 

65 - 68 

 Derbyn yr adroddiad. 
 

 

 
To: L. Parsons (Cadeirydd) 

J. Hill (Is-gadeirydd) 
M. Cross 
G. A. Davies 
G. L. Davies 
M. Day 
P. Edwards 
M. Holland 
H. McCarthy 
J. Millard 
M. Moore 
J. C. Morgan 
K. Pritchard 
K. Rowson 

Page 2



B. Willis 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  

23RD JANUARY, 2020 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR L. PARSONS (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors M. Cross 
  M. Day 
  H. McCarthy, B.A. (Hons) 
  M. Moore 
  J. C. Morgan 
  K. Pritchard 
  K. Rowson 
  B. Willis 
     

AND:   Corporate Director of Regeneration & Community  
                            Services 
   Head of Regeneration 
   Service Manager – Development & Estates 
   Business and Regeneration Manager 
   Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. 
Edwards, J. Hill, J. Millard and M. Holland. 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 
9th December, 2019 were submitted. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously,  
 
AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 9TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 9th December, 
2019 was submitted, whereupon: 
 
Action Sheet – 14th November, 2019 – Leisure and 
Culture Service Review 
 
A Member expressed his disappointment that the Chair of 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee had declined the 
request to allow all Scrutiny Members to participate in the 
discussion relating to the Leisure and Culture Service Review 
at the Committee’s meeting in February 2020.  
 
It was noted that at the time that the original proposal to 
establish the Leisure Trust had been presented, a meeting of 
the relevant Scrutiny Committee had been opened up to all 
Scrutiny Members to discuss the proposal (with only those 
Members appointed to the Committee allowed to vote on the 
proposal). 
 
The Member continued by pointing out that a Working Group 
had undertaken a considerable amount of work over the last 
12 – 18 months in respect of this issue and that it was 
unfortunate that as the Members of the Working Group were 
not Members of the Community Services Committee, they 
would be unable to participate or provided with the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



opportunity to provide feedback to the newly established 
Task and Finish Group on the work undertaken to date. 
 
It was noted that the Wales Audit Office had commented 
previously that the review of Leisure Services lacked timely 
and meaningful Scrutiny Member involvement. 
 
The Member concluded by reiterating his disappointment that 
the request for a Joint Scrutiny Committee had been declined 
and suggested that even if the Members of the original 
Working Group were not invited to the Committee at the very 
least, the Chair - Councillor P. Edwards should be invited to 
attend that meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer suggested that a proposal be made to 
the Chair of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee i.e. 
that Councillor P. Edwards (Chair of the Working Group) be 
invited to the February Committee to participate in the 
discussion in respect of the Leisure and Culture Services 
Review. 
 
The Corporate Director of Regeneration & Community 
Services confirmed that the work undertaken by the Working 
Group had been incorporated within the final Leisure and 
Culture Services Review report. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Liz 
Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. 6 REGENERATION WORKFORCE SICKNESS ABSENCE 
PERFORMANCE 
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Corporate 
Director of Regeneration & Community Services and the 
Head of Organisational Development. 
 
The Corporate Director of Regeneration & Community 
Services presented the report which provided Members with 
the opportunity to scrutinise and challenge the sickness 
absence performance and the proposed actions for 
improvement for the directorate.  
 
The Corporate Director advised that this was the first report 
of this nature that had been presented to Committee (each 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



department would be producing a similar report to be 
presented to their respective Committees) and it was 
acknowledged that the report was ‘work in progress’ as 
further work needed to be undertaken with colleagues in 
Organisational Development to shape and focus the report to 
ensure that the statistics and information contained therein 
related to the Regeneration Service only.  It was noted that 
currently information relating to the Community Services 
Service had also been included within the report. 
 
The Corporate Director spoke in detail to the report and 
highlighted points contained therein.  He emphasised that the 
vast majority of Council employees had excellent attendance 
levels as data indicated that 2463 employees had attended 
work every day during the period from April to March 2019 
with the Council having an attendance level of 94.3%.  It was 
the front line service areas that experienced higher levels of 
absence. 
 
As a Directorate, sickness absenteeism was discussed at 
every monthly management meeting. An independent review 
of the top ten absences had been undertaken which had 
confirmed that managers were adhering to and applying the 
Attendance Management Policy. 
 
The Corporate Director continued by stating that whilst there 
was evidence of managerial action in man
[...]
pplied.   
 
However, concern was expressed that as the graphs had not 
been printed in colour Members were unable to decipher this 
information clearly. 
 
Mental Health – a Member referred to the number (46) 
employees who had lost working days due to mental health 
illness and as the Council had a duty of care to employees 
enquired whether there was a procedure in place via 
occupational health to assist staff suffering with problems of 
stress and anxiety.   
 
The Corporate Director advised that the Council had 
increased its training programme in respect of mental health 
for its managers and this training also highlighted potential 
‘triggers’ that could lead to such absences.  He pointed out 
that most staff who were suffering with this condition wanted 
to attend work and the occupational health advisors needed 
to be reminded of this.  The approach taken needed to be 
both sympathetic to the business need and the individual. 

 
 
 
 
Richard 
Crook 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Richard 
Crook/Liz 
Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
Musculoskeletal & Injuries and Work/Non Work Related 
Mental Health -  a request was made that further information 
be provided in future reports in relation to Musculoskeletal & 
Injuries and Work/Non Work Related Mental Health. 
 
Attendance Management Strategies – a Member asked 
that further information be supplied in respect of the 
strategies that were being implemented in order to reduce 
sickness absence.  
 
The Corporate Director undertook to pursue this matter. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously that, 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and Option 1 be 
endorsed, namely that the sickness absence performance 
information and proposed arrangements to improve 
attendance rates within the Regeneration and Community 
Services Directorate had been scrutinised and further areas 
for improvement in order to drive forward performan
[...]
y referring to the regeneration of 
Tredegar Town Centre and that its profile had been 
raised by a Ministerial visit that had been held that day 
to the town and in particular to the TA Centre.  He 
commended the officers involved in the regeneration 
projects and requested that officers pass on 
congratulations and appreciation to Nick Landers and 
his team for the work undertaken. 

 
 Concern was expressed that there was no transport 

link within the Tredegar valley and asked whether work 
could be undertaken in conjunction with Caerphilly 
Council to provide a rail link to Bryn Bach Park. 

 
 A suggestion was made that investigations take place 

into whether people who was in receipt of 
concessionary travel cards could also benefit using 
alternative forms of transport such as  taxis. 
 

The Head of Regeneration reported that Transport for Wales 
were introducing a digitised system for tickets which should 
make route planning easier. 
 
 Reference was made to the three old tunnels that linked 

Sirhowy to Ebbw Vale and that one tunnel entrance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ellie Fry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



was located behind the car park at the Works Site and 
suggested that this history and artefacts could be 
incorporated as part of the strategy. 

 
The Corporate Director said that transport was currently a 
major topic nationally and one of the main reasons this 
strategy was required was in order that the Council could bid 
for funding to provide affordable and local connectivity 
throughout the County Borough. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously that, 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and Option 1 be 
endorsed, namely that the Local Transport Strategy be 
started in 2020 following the publication of the direction for 
local rail travel and tied in with the Wales Transport Strategy 
and future CCR Transport Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 from Blaenau 
Gwent.  This had been discussed with the Executive 
Member. 
 

The Corporate Director confirmed that the original bid that 
had been submitted required a pilot to be undertaken in the 
first instance and subsequently, this would be rolled out to all 
schools throughout the County Borough. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously that, 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and Option 1 be 
endorsed, namely that the work of the Tech Valleys 
Programme be noted. 
 

No. 9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 5TH MARCH, 2020 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 5th March, 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Members were advised that the Information Item – ‘Annual 
Monitoring of the Regeneration Business Plan’ had been 
withdrawn. 
 
The following items would be presented to the April 
Committee: 
 
 Destination Management Report. 
 Report relating to the establishment of a Task and 

Finish Group relating to Public Transport. 
 
Bi-annually an update be provided in respect of: 
 
 Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Member Briefings be convened in relation to: 
 
 Tech Valleys.   
 Cardiff Capital Region City Deal. 

 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and the following items 
be submitted to the scheduled meeting on 5th March, 2020: 
 
 Review of Asset Management Disposal Policy 
 Targeted Regeneration Funding (TRI) Update 
 Employment and Skills Plan 
 Crowd Funding 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Liz 
Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Regeneration Scrutiny Committee – 23rd January 2020 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

5 Action Sheet – 5th December 2019 
 
Action Sheet: 14th November 2019 – In relation to 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting at which the Leisure and Culture Services 
Review would be considered – a Member requested 
that the Chair of the Leisure Review Task and 
Finish Group be invited to the meeting to provide 
feedback on the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

 
 
Chair of 
Community 
Services / 
Scrutiny and 
Democratic 
Officer 

 
 
Chair of the Member Leisure Review Task and 
Finish Group has been invited to the meeting of 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 4th 
March 2020. 

9 Forward Work Programme – 5th March 2020 
 
Member requested additional items be added to the 
Forward Work Programme: 

 Task and Finish Group – Local Transport 
Strategy 

 Updates on the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee to be provided 
by the Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
Relevant Officers 
/ Scrutiny and 
Democratic 
Officer 

 
 
 
 
Report scheduled into the March FWP. 
 
Report to be provided by the Chair in line with the 
CCRCD Joint Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

 

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A  

 

Committee:  Regeneration Scrutiny 
 

Date of meeting:  
 

5th March 2020 

Report Subject: 
 

Employment and Skills Plan 2020-2023 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr D Davies, Executive Member Regeneration 
and Economic Development 

Report Submitted by:  
 

Richard Crook, Director Regeneration and 
Community Services 
Bethan McPherson, Team Manager Connected 
Communities 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

04.02.20 11.02.20 20.02.20   05.03.20 11.03.20   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 
 

 
The purpose of the report is to provide an upd
[...]
nd funding opportunities; with 
Employment and Skills being one of the identified priorities.  
 
The plan is designed to represent the needs of the authority and has been 
developed based on statistical data, strategic documents, surveys and 
stakeholder engagement events.  
 
The plan, see attached Appendix 1, focuses on five priority areas, namely;  
 
1. Business and Enterprise Facilitate growth and innovation by 

understanding and responding to local economic need.  
 
2. Learning and Skills Ensure that the skills provision is responsive and 

accessible to residents.  
 
3. Social Mobility, Inclusion and Employability Create a motivated and 

skilled community, through appropriate employment support, at every 
stage of an individual’s journey.  

 
4. Education and Schools Raise awareness of opportunity and the 

aspirations of young people and support their pathway into work.  
  
5. Procurement and Community Benefits Maximise employment and 

skills related opportunities through utilisation of contract social clauses. 
 
The main Employment and Skills Plan is supported by an action plan that is 
designed to be a live and evolving document, outlining specific actions to 
support delivery of the wider plan.  
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

 
Option 1: Consider the plan and make recommendations prior to Executive 
approval. 
 
Option 2 (Preferred option): Support the Blaenau Gwent Employment and 
Skills Plan; and endorse approval by the Executive Committee.  
 
Approval of the plan would provide a strategic context and clear focus to 
support a partnership and collaborative approach to implementing specific 
actions and associated Employment and Skills delivery.  
 
 
 
 

Page 22



  
 

  

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 

 Cardiff Capital Region: Regional Skills Partnership 

 Tech Valleys 

 Blaenau Gwent Well-being Pla
[...]
y Taylor, Team Manager Regeneration 
Opportunities 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

04.04.20 11.02.20 21.02.20   05.03.20 Info Item 
22.04.20 

  

 

1.  Purpose of the Report 
  

1.1.  To provide an update on the Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) funding 
opportunity and; seek agreement of further local projects for which TRI funding 
will be sought. 

  
2.  Scope and Background 

  
2.1.  A report was previously presented to the Environment, Regeneration and 

Economic Development Scrutiny Committee (12 September 2018) outlining the 
criteria associated with the Targeted Regeneration Investment funding and sought 
agreement of local projects for which funding would be sought. 

  
2.2.  The TRI programme was established in 2018 and was originally intended to be a 

three-year programme (2018-2021).   
  

2.3.  For the initial three-year phase of the TRI programme a capital budget of 
£100million funding was made available.  Allocations of the funding are dependent 
upon the quality of the projects, regional significant and approval of the national 
panel.  TRI funding will not be automatically apportioned equally across each of 
the ten authorities.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

 Thematic Projects 
  

2.4.  Property Enhancement Grants 
  

2.4.1.  The TRI funding has enabled the Council to work with property owners across the 
Borough to tackle properties held on the empty properties register, along with 
derelict/sub-standard properties that could encourage retail, housing and 
business opportunities.   

  
2.4.2.  A total of £920,000 has been made available for property enhancement grants 

and since approval the process for grant applications has been developed and 
agreed with internal departments.  Half of t
[...]
 
year three and beyond. 

  
2.13.  Llanhilleth Pit Head Baths 

  
2.14.  Consultants Planning Consulting Solutions Limited have been commissioned to 

undertake a study of potential future uses of the Llanhilleth Pit Head Baths 
building.  The Council has asked the consultants to consider three options 
(outdoor activity centre, housing or brewery/music venue and if none of these are 
viable the consultants are invited to offer a fourth option for consideration. 

  
2.15.  Like the Brynmawr and Nantyglo study, initial engagement meetings have taken 

place with elected members in the ward of Llanhilleth.  Alongside this a public 
survey has been carried out with local residents and users of local facilities 
(Llanhilleth Institute).  A structural assessment of the building has also been 
carried out and we anticipate the initial outcome of the consultant’s study to be 
received in draft March 2020. 

  
2.16.  Further development studies to be commissioned in year three (2020-21) shall 

include: 
 

 Ebbw Vale Town Masterplan – To consider how strategic sites located near 
to the commercial area of the Town Centre can add to the towns’ 
commercial offering and viability.  Strategic sites to be considered through 
the master-planning process include: 

Page 58



  
 

  

 
o Ebbw Vale Town Centre; 
o Eugene Cross Park; and 
o The Works. 

 

 Tredegar Town Centre Masterplan – To influence and inform future 
strategic decision making within a defined study area at the northern 
gateway of the town.  Key strategic sites to be included within the study 
area include: 
 

o Gwent Shopping Centre; 
o Commercial Street 
o Integration with the northern gateway; 
o Tredegar Business Park 
o Grade II Listed former Tredegar Iron and Coal Company Truck Shop 

  
 Future of the Programme (beyond 2021-22) 
  

2.17.  On 27 January 2020, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government, Hannah 
Blythyn announced additional investment of £90 million as part of a new Welsh 
[...]
3.2.  Option 2 

  
To endorse the approach outlined within section 2 of the report, specifically: 
 

 Thematic, Property Enhancement Grants; 

 Capital Project Proposal – Boxworks; and 

 Development – Brynmawr / Nantyglo, Pithead Baths, Tredegar Town 
Masterplan and Ebbw Vale Masterplan. 

  
3.3.  Preferred Option 

 
The preferred option is Option 2.   

  
4.  Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 

Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
  

4.1.  Corporate Plan – Economic Development and Regeneration to work with partners 
to develop a new vision for our town centres ensuring their long term future and 
for businesses to engage with and support us on the delivery of our priorities. 

  
4.2.  Regeneration priorities in the areas of town centres, employment and skills, 

housing, enterprise and innovation. 
 

 Town Centres – The Property Enhancement Grants are specifically 
targeted at Town Centre properties and are to help tackle properties on the 
empty properties register, derelict/sub-standard properties that could be 
utilised for retail, housing and business opportunities 
 

 Employment and Skills – Bringing empty properties into use and creating 
new business spaces will contribute towards increasing jobs within 
Blaenau Gwent 

 

 Housing – The development studies being undertaken for Brynmawr and 
Llanhilleth Pit Baths together with the proposed studies for Ebbw Vale and 
Tredegar will consider alternative uses for land or properties within or 
around town centres including potential for residential development. 

 

 Enterprise and Innovation – The new box units are space created to 
foster small scale enterprise and innovation businesses.  They are well 

Page 60



  
 

  

suited to start-up businesses and are a good stepping stone into larger 
units within the borough 

  
5.  Implications Against Each Option  

  
5.1.  Cost  
  
5.1.1.  The maximum Welsh Government inter
[...]
t 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Cllr Lee Parsons, Chair of the Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

x x    05.03.20    

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present to Members the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 

Programme for the Meeting on 7th May 2020 for discussion and to update 
the Committee on any changes. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning 
and governance arrangements and support the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work 
of the Council as identified by the Council’s Corporate Plan, corporate 
documents and supporting business plans.  Effective work programmes are 
essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny makes a positive impact upon 
the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in June 2019, 
recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to respond 
to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when reports will be 
considered by the Committee.  The work programme is managed and 
implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under the direction of 
the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme 
for the meeting 7th May 2020, and: 

 Make any amendments to the topic

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH 

MARCH, 2020 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR L. PARSONS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. Hill (Vice-Chair) 

M. Cross 
G. A. Davies 
G. L. Davies 
P. Edwards 
H. McCarthy 
J. C. Morgan 
K. Pritchard 
 

WITH: Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Head of Regeneration 
Team Manager Regeneration Opportunities 
Team Manager Connected Communities 
Scrutiny Officer 
Marketing Projects Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors K. Rowson, 

 
 



 

 

B. Willis and M. Day. 
 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
Councillors J.C. Morgan & M. Cross declared an interest in the 
following item: 
 
Item No. 7 Targeted Regeneration Investment (6 The Circle, 
Tredegar) 
 

 
 

No. 4   REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd 
January, 2020 were submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Councillor G. Davies reported that his attendance had been 
omitted from the minutes. 
 
Councillor M. Cross referred to the third paragraph on page 14 of 
the minutes and stated that the ‘TA Centre’ should be amended to 
read the ‘Tredegar Arms Hotel’. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
minutes be accepted as a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   ACTION SHEET - 23RD JANUARY 2020 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd January, 2020 was submitted, 
whereupon:- 
 
Action Sheet 5th December, 2019 (Request for the Chair of the 
Member Leisure Review Task and Finish Group be invited to the 
meeting to provide feedback on the work of the Task and Finish 
Group). 
 
The Chair confirmed that a special meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee was held yesterday where the Chair 
of the Task and Finish Group provided a comprehensive report on 
the findings of the Group. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the action 
sheet be noted. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 6   EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN 2020-2023 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Connected Communities. 
 
The Team Manager presented the report which provided an 
update on the development of the Blaenau Gwent Employment 
and Skills Plan which was designed to represent the needs of the 
Authority, and was developed based on statistical data, strategic 
documents, surveys and stakeholder engagement events. 
 
A Member said in order for the Plan to be a success, employers 
across the Borough needed to have confidence in the Local 
Authority.  He expressed concern regarding a recent press release 
outlining the failed negotiations between the Council and a major 
company in Tredegar, resulting in them considering relocating 
outside of the Borough. 
 
In response the Corporate Director Regeneration & Community 
Services said the Plan was very important for Blaenau Gwent and 
brought a leadership role focussing on building skills in the area.  
In relation to the issue raised, the Corporate Director confirmed 
that negotiations were currently ongoing with the company 
regarding their plans, and whilst they had chosen to take these 
discussions via the press, he assured that this instance was not a 
fair reflection of the Council’s relationship with the business 
community across the Borough which was very good. 
 
Another Member said he was pleased with the Plan, but would 
have liked a breakdown of companies that were providing in-house 
training to apprentices in Blaenau Gwent, and the Head of 
Regeneration undertook to provide a report on the apprenticeship 
scheme. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding training opportunities for 
youngsters leaving school, and the Corporate Director explained 
that some companies operating within the Borough had 
headquarters elsewhere, and looked to the Council for their 
recruitment and training needs, and the Aspire scheme was a 
dedicated response to that need, however, there were other 
companies that had their own processes in place. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding 
education, the Team Manager Connected Communities said one 

 
 



 

 

of the priorities of the Plan was very much focussed on education 
and schools. It was recognised that engagement with schools 
needed to start at primary school level, and one of the proposals 
was for Tech Valleys to create stronger links between schools and 
the business community, particularly at primary level, to ensure 
that learning pathways are seamless, and looking at how 
businesses can work better with schools and add value to the 
school system. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the Scrutiny Committee support the Blaenau Gwent 
Employment and Skills Plan; and endorse approval by the 
Executive Committee (Option 2). 
 

No. 7   TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT 
 
Councillors J.C. Morgan & M. Cross declared an interest in this 
matter, namely 6 The Circle, Tredegar. 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager 
Regeneration Opportunities. 
 
The Team Manager Regeneration Opportunities presented the 
report which provided an update on the Targeted Regeneration 
Investment (TRI) funding opportunity, and sought agreement of 
further local projects.  The Officer went through the report and 
highlighted points contained therein. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the progress of the 
Llanhilleth Pithead Baths which continued to be an eyesore in the 
community.  He said many Councillors had made efforts in the 
past to have the building demolished, and expressed concern that 
other uses for the building were now being considered, which he 
felt would delay progress even further. 
 
In response the Team Manager Regeneration Opportunities said 
Consultants had been commissioned to undertake a study to 
consider options for the building.  A structural assessment had 
also been undertaken, and the outcome of the Consultant’s study 
may be that removal of the building was the most feasible option.  
 
The Chair reported that a meeting had been held with the 
Consultants, along with Ward Members and the Executive on the 
5th November, 2019.  He looked forward to receiving the outcome 

 
 



 

 

of the study, which would hopefully and provide an indication of 
residents’ aspirations for the building. 
 
A brief discussion ensued when the Officer stated that the 
outcome of the study would direct the source of funding.  In 
response to a question raised, the Officer confirmed that the 
consultants had been asked to consider demolition costs. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding the Truck 
Shop in Tredegar, the Corporate Director confirmed that 
agreement had been reached with CADW, and formal ‘sign off’ 
was awaited.  The Member asked that this be included in the 
action sheet for the next meeting. 
 
The Team Manager Regeneration Opportunities confirmed that the 
future use of the Truck Shop site was included in the Tredegar 
Town Centre Masterplan.   
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the Scrutiny Committee endorse the approach 
outlined in Section 2 of the report (Option 2), specifically: 
 
Thematic - Property Enhancement Grants; 
Capital Project Proposal – Boxworks; and  
Development – Brynmawr/Nantyglo, Pithead Baths, Tredegar 
Town Masterplan and Ebbw Vale Masterplan 

 

No. 8   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 7TH MAY 2020 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 7th May, 2020. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted. 
 

 
 


